

# City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1673 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 8/27/2021 In control: Office of Procurement Services

On agenda: 9/22/2021 Final action:

**Title:** Authorize an acquisition contract for the purchase of equipment, parts, and labor to install public

safety equipment on a donated helicopter for the Police Department - CNC Technologies, LLC, sole source - Not to exceed \$1,553,984 - Financing: Confiscated Monies-Federal-Dept. of Treasury Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 100

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

**STRATEGIC PRIORITY:** Government Performance and Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: September 22, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

**DEPARTMENT:** Office of Procurement Services

**EXECUTIVE:** Elizabeth Reich

### **SUBJECT**

Authorize an acquisition contract for the purchase of equipment, parts, and labor to install public safety equipment on a donated helicopter for the Police Department - CNC Technologies, LLC, sole source - Not to exceed \$1,553,984 - Financing: Confiscated Monies-Federal-Dept. of Treasury Fund

# **BACKGROUND**

This acquisition contract will provide equipment, parts, and labor to install public safety equipment on a donated helicopter for the Police Department. The Police Department (DPD) will use the helicopter for day-to-day air support. The helicopter must be outfitted with law enforcement and public safety equipment in order to perform effectively and be interoperable with the City's existing helicopters. Equipment installed through this contract includes, but is not limited to, an upgraded digital camera system, camera video recorder, and mapping system. An existing contract will cover maintenance, support, warranty, and cloud-based video storage.

On November 10, 2015, the City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to pay their employees a "living wage" rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of

File #: 21-1673, Version: 1

Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141. The current calculated living wage during the solicitation process of this contract is \$15.21; the selected vendor meets this requirement.

# PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On May 23, 2018, City Council authorized an acquisition contract for the purchase and installation of an upgraded digital camera system, digital video recorder, and mapping system for the Dallas Police Department Helicopter Unit; and a four-year service contract, with two one-year renewal options, for maintenance, support, warranty, and cloud based video storage for the Dallas Police Department Helicopter Unit with CNC Technologies, LLC by Resolution No. 18-0757.

### FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
Confiscated Monies-Federal-Dept. of Treasury Fund	\$1,553,984.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

#### M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$	
\$1,553,984.00	Other Services	N/A	N/A	N/A	
The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Other Service contracts.					
CNC Technologies, LLC - Non-Local; Workforce - 0.00% Local					

### PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Method of Evaluation for Award Type:

Sole Source	• Utilized for procurements where functional requirements can only be satisfied by one vendor, such as those where patents, copyrights or monopolies exists
	Exempted from competitive bidding process
	The Office of Procurement Services conducted a sole source review
	and found no exceptions

# **OWNER**

CNC Technologies, LLC 1018 East 20th Street Upland, CA 91784 File #: 21-1673, Version: 1

Clayton Thom, Managing Partner